
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 547

**EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION
CIVIL AVIATION**

The Aviation Security (Amendment
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Made - - - - 11th March 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

**THE AVIATION SECURITY (AMENDMENT
ETC.) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019**

PART 1

Introduction

1. Citation and commencement

PART 2

Amendment of primary legislation

2. The Aviation Security Act 1982

PART 3

Amendment and revocation of retained EU law

3. Amendment of Regulation (EC) No 300/2008
4. In the title omit “common”.
5. In Article 1 (objectives)— (a) in paragraph 1—
6. In Article 2 (scope)— (a) in paragraph 1(a) for “territory...
7. In Article 3 (definitions)— (a) omit paragraphs 5 and 28;...
8. (1) Article 4 (basic standards) is amended as follows.
9. In Article 5 (security costs)— (a) for “Subject to the...
10. (1) Article 6 (more stringent measures) is amended as follows....
11. Omit Articles 7 and 8.
12. In Article 9 (appropriate authority)— (a) for “Where, within a...
13. In Article 10 (national civil aviation security programme), in paragraph...
14. (1) Article 11 (national quality control programme) is amended as...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

15. In Article 12 (airport security programme), in paragraph 1, in...
16. (1) Article 13 (air carrier security programme) is amended as...
17. In Article 14 (entity security programme), in paragraph 1, in...
18. (1) Article 15 (inspections) is amended as follows.
19. After Article 15 insert— Article 15A Parliamentary procedure Regulations made by the Secretary of State under this Regulation...
20. Omit Articles 16 to 22.
21. In Article 24 (entry into force) omit the second subparagraph...
22. Annex 1 is amended in accordance with regulations 23 to...
23. In the heading, omit “common”.
24. In point 1.1, omit “common”.
25. In point 2, omit “common”.
26. In point 4.1— (a) for points (a) and (b) of...
27. In point 4.2 for points (a) and (b) of paragraph...
28. In point 5.1 for paragraph 2 substitute— Hold baggage may be exempted from screening if—
29. In point 6.1 omit “or an account consignor”.
30. Annex 2 is amended in accordance with regulations 31 to...
31. In the heading— (a) omit “Common”; (b) for “each Member...
32. Omit point 1.1(2).
33. Omit point 2.1.
34. In point 3.2(f), for “points 2.1 and 2.3” substitute “point...
35. Omit point 7.6.
36. In point 11— (a) in the heading omit “common”;
37. In points 14.1 and 15.1 for “Each Member State” substitute...
38. Omit points 17 to 18.3.
39. In Appendix 2, in the heading omit “harmonised”.
40. Omit Appendix 3.
41. Amendment of Commission Regulation (EC) No 272/2009
42. In the title, omit “common”.
43. In Article 1— (a) in the first subparagraph, omit “common”;...
44. In Article 2, in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 omit...
45. In Article 3 (entry into force) omit the third subparagraph...
46. (1) The Annex is amended as follows.
47. Amendment of Commission Regulation (EU) No 1254/2009
48. In the title, for “Member States to derogate from the...
49. In Article 1— (a) in the first subparagraph—
50. In Article 2 (entry into force), omit the last subparagraph...
51. Amendment of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/1998
52. In the title, omit “common”.
53. In Article 1, omit “common” in both places it occurs....
54. In Article 3 (entry into force), omit the third subparagraph...
55. Amendment of Chapter 1 (airport security)
56. Amendment of Chapter 3 (aircraft security)
57. Amendment of Chapter 4 (passengers and cabin baggage)
58. Amendment of Chapter 5 (hold baggage)
59. Amendment of Chapter 6 (cargo and mail)
60. Omit point 6.0.3.
61. In point 6.1.1, omit point (c).
62. Omit point 6.2.1.3.
63. In point 6.2.1.6, omit “and notified to the Commission”.
64. Omit point 6.2.2.
65. In point 6.3.1.2— (a) in the first subparagraph of point...

66. In point 6.3.1.4, omit the third subparagraph.
67. In point 6.3.1.5— (a) omit the second and third subparagraphs;...
68. Omit points 6.3.1.6 and 6.3.1.8.
69. In point 6.3.2.1, for the words from “, a known...
70. In point 6.3.2.4 omit “and point 6.3 of the Annex...
71. In point 6.3.2.6— (a) in point (c), for “except for...
72. In point 6.3.2.7, in the second subparagraph, omit “or exempted...
73. In point 6.3.2.9, omit the second subparagraph.
74. In point 6.4.1.2— (a) in point (a), omit “of the...
75. In point 6.4.1.4, omit the third subparagraph.
76. In point 6.4.1.5— (a) omit the second and third subparagraphs;...
77. Omit points 6.4.1.6 and 6.4.1.7.
78. Omit points 6.5 to 6.5.4.
79. In point 6.6.1.1, for “, known consignor or account consignor”,...
80. Omit point 6.7.
81. In point 6.8 for “Union from third” substitute “United Kingdom...
82. For point 6.8.1.1 substitute— Any air carrier carrying cargo or mail from an airport...
83. In point 6.8.1.2— (a) for “ACC3”, in both places it...
84. In point 6.8.1.3— (a) for “ACC3” substitute “UK-ACC3”;
85. In point 6.8.1.4— (a) for “ACC3’s” substitute “UK-ACC3’s”;
86. For point 6.8.1.5 substitute— A UK-ACC3 listed on the database on supply chain security...
87. Omit points 6.8.2 to 6.8.2.4.
88. In point 6.8.3 for “a third” substitute “another”.
89. In point 6.8.3.1— (a) for “ACC3” substitute “UK-ACC3”;
90. In point 6.8.3.2 for “Union” substitute “United Kingdom”.
91. In point 6.8.3.3— (a) for “ACC3” substitute “UK-ACC3”;
92. In point 6.8.3.4, for “ACC3”, in both places it occurs,...
93. In point 6.8.3.5— (a) for “ACC3”, in both places it...
94. In point 6.8.3.6— (a) for “ACC3” substitute “UK-ACC3”;
95. Omit point 6.8.3.7.
96. For point 6.8.4.1 substitute— Entities from another country being, or intending to be, part...
97. For point 6.8.4.2 substitute— To obtain designation, the entity shall address the request to...
98. In point 6.8.4.4(b), for “an EU aviation security validation report”...
99. In point 6.8.4.5— (a) for “third” substitute “other”;
100. In point 6.8.4.6, omit “Union”.
101. Omit points 6.8.4.7 and 6.8.4.9.
102. Omit points 6.8.5 to 6.8.5.7.
103. In point 6.8.6, for “ACC3” substitute “UK-ACC3”.
104. In point 6.8.6.1.1— (a) omit “Commission or an”;
105. In point 6.8.6.1.2— (a) in the first subparagraph—
106. In point 6.8.6.1.3— (a) for “ACC3” substitute “UK-ACC3”;
107. In point 6.8.6.1.4— (a) for “ACC3” substitute “UK-ACC3”;
108. In point 6.8.6.2.1— (a) in the first subparagraph—
109. In point 6.8.6.2.2— (a) for “ACC3” substitute “UK-ACC3”;
110. In Attachment 6-A— (a) in the first paragraph omit “common”;
111. In Attachment 6-B— (a) under “Consignor’s responsibilities”, in the second...
112. In Attachment 6-C— (a) in Part 1, omit section 1.4;...
113. Revocation of Attachments 6-C2 to 6-C4

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

114. Revocation of Attachment 6-D
115. Amendment of Attachment 6-E
116. In the second paragraph omit “/account consignor”.
117. In points (a) and (c) of the seventh indent, for...
118. Revocation of Attachments 6-F and 6-G
119. Revocation of Attachments 6-H1 to 6-H3
120. Revocation of Attachments 6-I and 6-J
121. Amendment of Chapter 7 (air carrier mail and air carrier materials)
122. Amendment of Chapter 8 (in-flight supplies)
123. Amendment of Chapter 9 (airport supplies)
124. Amendment of Chapter 11 (staff recruitment and training)
125. Amendment of Chapter 12 (security equipment)
126. Revocation of Commission Regulation (EU) No 72/2010
127. Revocation of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/103
128. Revocation of Commission Decision C(2015) 8005

PART 4

Amendment of the Annexes to the EEA Agreement

129. Amendment of Annex 13 to the EEA Agreement
Signature
Explanatory Note